

Case No. 24-2070

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER, in
Her Official Capacity as Secretary of
State of New Mexico,

Defendant-Appellee.

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER'S ANSWER BRIEF**

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Mexico
Case No. 1:19-cv-1174, the Honorable Judith C. Herrera

RAÚL TORREZ
New Mexico Attorney General

Ellen L. Venegas
Assistant Solicitor General
Seth C. McMillan
Deputy Solicitor General
408 Galisteo St.
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 490-4060

Alexander W. Tucker
Assistant Solicitor General
201 Third St. NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 717-3500

Oral argument is not requested

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....V

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. RGF’s Fundamentally Flawed Perception of Section (3)(c) is Fatal to its Arguments on Appeal6

 A. RGF’s Selective Reading of the Statute Contravenes Basic Legal Principles8

 B. RGF Misconstrues the Nature of Section (3)(c) Advertisements10

 C. Disclosure Requirements May Permissibly Extend Beyond Political Advertisements Amounting to Express Advocacy or its Equivalent13

 D. RGF’s Arguments Rely Entirely on Unfounded Interpretative Error.16

II. The District Court Properly Employed Exacting Scrutiny18

III. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the CRA Withstands Exacting Scrutiny20

 A. The State’s Informational Interest is Implicated by Section(3)(c).....21

 B. The Statutory Disclosure Requirements are Substantially Related to the State’s Interest.....28

 C. The Statutory Disclosure Requirements are Narrowly Tailored to the State’s Interest37

CONCLUSION..... 41

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT 42

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS
..... **43**

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY
REDACTIONS..... **44**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE **44**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	19, 20, 21, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Farm Credit Bank of Wichita</i> , 226 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	33, 34
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 14, 15, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 34
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Coal. For Secular Gov’t v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 23, 30, 34
<i>Delaware Strong Fams. v. Att’y Gen. of Delaware</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015)	12, 15
<i>Ellis v. J.R.’s Country Stores, Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2015).....	33, 40
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Belotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	22
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14, 19
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021).....	15, 23
<i>Hum. Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 24
<i>Indep. Inst. v. FEC</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016)	16
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7, 16, 23, 24, 30, 31, 32
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	28, 36

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 14, 16

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts., Inc. v. Mangan, 933 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019) 12, 28

Nixon v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 784 F.3d 1364 (10th Cir. 2015).....9, 10

No on E, San Franciscans Opposing the Affordable Hous. Prod. Act v. Chiu, 62 F.4th 529 (9th Cir. 2023).....19

Pignanelli v. Pueblo Sch. Dist. No. 60, 540 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2008)39

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)20

Republican Party of N.M. v. Torrez, 687 F. Supp. 3d 1095 (D.N.M. 2023).... 15, 24

Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe, 437 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D.N.M. 2020).....22

Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe, 7 F.4th 956 (10th Cir. 2021).....34

Rio Grande Found. v. Oliver, 57 F.4th 1147 (10th Cir. 2023).....6

Rio Grande Found. v. Oliver, No. 19-cv-01174, 2020 WL 6063442 (D.N.M. Oct. 14, 2020).....11

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 583 U.S. 202 (2018)8

Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 25, 26, 27

Wyo. Gun Owners v. Gray, 83 F.4th 1224 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 13, 20, 21, 36, 37

STATUTES

Campaign Reporting Act (“CRA”), N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 1-19-25 to -36 (2024)1

Section 1-19-26 2, 4-8, 10, 12-14, 16-18, 21-22, 24-27, 29, 31, 35, 38-39, 41

Section 1-19-27.32, 29

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....6
1.10.13.7(I) NMAC.....11
